RESOLUTION AMENDING SEWER USE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

MOTIONED BY: Velazquez SECONDED BY: Friedrich

WHEREAS, the North Hudson Sewerage Authority (hereinafter "Authority") is a public body, duly formed under the Sewerage Authorities law, constituting Chapter 138 of the Laws of New Jersey of 1946, as amended (Chapter 14A of Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated) and possesses the powers set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, this Authority Sewer Use Resolution, as may be amended and supplemented, establishes Policies and Procedures applicable to all discharges into the NHSA combined system in conformity with all applicable State of New Jersey and Federal Laws pertaining to same; and

WHEREAS, the Sewer Use Policies and Procedures are designed to conform to all requirements of the LTCP, establish policies prohibiting the introduction of pollutants into the NHSA collection that would interfere with normal operation of the treatment works or pass through the treatment works into receiving water bodies, summarize NHSA policies and procedures for administration of new connections including the technical requirements and review process in a single reference document and establish uniform requirements for new sewer connections and to reduce the impact of peak stormwater flow from all discharges into the system; and

WHEREAS, the Sewer Use Policies and Procedures were developed to ensure compliance with all state discharge permit requirements and in furtherance of its LTCP; and

WHEREAS, the Sewer Use Policies and Procedures have been prepared under the direction of the Authority Engineer, reviewed by its General Counsel and found to be in satisfactory form and in the best interests of NHSA, its continuing operations and the safety of its treatment and collection systems.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Authority as follows:

Section 1: The Authority hereby approves the establishment of the Sewer Use Policies and Procedures as set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto.

Section 2: This resolution shall take effect immediately.

RESOLUTION AMENDING SEWER USE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

DATED: APRIL 18, 2024

RECORD OF COMMISSIONERS' VOTE

	YES	NO	ABSENT
Commissioner Gardiner	X		
Commissioner Kappock	X		
Commissioner Marotta	X		
Commissioner Friedrich	X		
Commissioner Guzman	X		
Commissioner Velazquez	X		
Commissioner Barrera			X
Commissioner Zucconi	X		
Commissioner Assadourian	X		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE NORTH HUDSON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON APRIL 18, 2024.

